standards to align the existing regulation with United States Coast Guard requirements. Specifically, the 

proposed Amendments to Section 9.0 will (1) add an engine cut-off switch (“ECOS”) requirement for all 

vessels under twenty-six (26) feet in length that are capable of developing one-hundred and fifteen (115) 

pounds of thrust or three (3) horsepower while on plane or above a slow-no-wake-speed, unless the 

operator is wearing an ECOS link; (2) include an exception for enclosed-helm vessels and older vessels 

not originally equipped with ECOS; (3) clarify requirements for portable and semi-portable fire extinguishers